HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

April 25, 2007 Hearing Room E

1:00 P.M. Tapes 82 — 83

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBER EXCUSED:

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES HEARD:

Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant

HB 2498 — Work Session
HB 3242 — Work Session
HB 2112 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
82A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 6:08 p.m.
HB 2498 — WORK SESSION
030 Harlan Levy, Oregon Association of Realtors (EXHIBIT A)
045 Chair Holvey
049 Levy
078 Scott Barrie, Oregon Homebuilders Association
098 Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
111 Chair Holvey
119 Smith
134 Levy
145 Chair Holvey
148 Smith
150 Chair Holvey
154 Levy
164 Rep. Riley
171 Barrie
181 Rep. Riley
187 Levy
191 Rep. Bonamici
207 MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT HB 2498-3

amendments dated 4/26/07.
VOTE: 5-0-2
EXCUSED: 2 - Galizio, Nelson
Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.



HB 3242 — WORK SESSION

215

225

83A

82B

243

001
007

022
026
048
051
089
096
106

142
148
171
197
201
207
224
261
265
282
286
296
306
345
354
358
360
363
365
383
436
008
012
030
033
043
046
049
061

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 2498 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Galizio, Nelson

Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Holvey

Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors (EXHIBIT B)
(EXHIBIT C)
Rep. Girod
Adamson

Rep. Bonamici
Adamson

Rep. Bonamici
Adamson

Rep. Riley
Rep. Girod
Jeremy Vermilyea, Attorney representing Associated General
Contractors
Rep. Girod
Vermilyea
Rep. Gilliam
Rep. Bonamici
Adamson
Chair Holvey
Adamson
Chair Holvey
Adamson
Chair Holvey
Adamson

Rep. Girod
Adamson

Rep. Girod
Adamson

Rep. Girod
Adamson

Rep. Bonamici
Adamson
Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
Rep. Gilliam
Chair Holvey
Adamson
Chair Holvey
Adamson

Rep. Riley
Adamson
Chair Holvey
Rep. Gilliam



HB 2112 —- WORK SESSION

067

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

096
152
170
181
188
198
206
212

Cowy>

Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Holvey

Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
Rep. Bonamici

Smith

Scott Barrie, Oregon Homebuilders Association

Rep. Riley

Chair Holvey recesses the meeting at 7:22 p.m. Reconvenes at
7:23 adjourns the meeting at 7:24 p.m.

HB 2498, -3 amendments, staff, 6 pp

HB 3242, -1 amendments, staff, 83 pp

HB 3242, prepared testimony and information, Jessica Adamson, 2 pp
HB 2112, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp



