HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

April 25, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 82 – 83

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Fred Girod Rep. Chuck Riley
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair Rep. Larry Galizio
STAFF PRESENT:	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	HB 2498 – Work Session HB 3242 – Work Session HB 2112 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
82A	002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 6:08 p.m.
<u>HB 2498 – WC</u>	DRK SESSION	
	030	Harlan Levy, Oregon Association of Realtors (EXHIBIT A)
	045	Chair Holvey
	049	Levy
	078	Scott Barrie, Oregon Homebuilders Association
	098	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
	111	Chair Holvey
	119	Smith
	134	Levy
	145	Chair Holvey
	148	Smith
	150	Chair Holvey
	154	Levy
	164	Rep. Riley
	171	Barrie
	181	Rep. Riley
	187	Levy
	191	Rep. Bonamici
	207	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT HB 2498-3 amendments dated 4/26/07.
		VOTE: 5-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Galizio, Nelson
		Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

	215	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 2498 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 5-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Galizio, Nelson
		Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.
	225	Chair Holvey
<u>HB 3242 – WOR</u>		
	243	Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors (EXHIBIT B) (EXHIBIT C)
83A	001	Rep. Girod
	007	Adamson
	022	Rep. Bonamici
	026	Adamson
	048	Rep. Bonamici
	051	Adamson
	089	Rep. Riley
	096	Rep. Girod
	106	Jeremy Vermilyea, Attorney representing Associated General Contractors
	142	Rep. Girod
	148	Vermilyea
	171	Rep. Gilliam
	197	Rep. Bonamici
	201	Adamson
	207	Chair Holvey
	224	Adamson
	261	Chair Holvey
	265	Adamson
	282	Chair Holvey
	286	Adamson
	296	Rep. Girod
	306	Adamson
	345	Rep. Girod
	354	Adamson
	358	Rep. Girod
	360	Adamson
	363	Rep. Bonamici
	365	Adamson
	383	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
	436	Rep. Gilliam
82B	008	Chair Holvey
	012	Adamson
	030	Chair Holvey
	033	Adamson
	043	Rep. Riley
	046	Adamson
	049	Chair Holvey
	061	Rep. Gilliam

067	Chair Holvey
HB 2112 – WORK SESSION	
096	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
152	Chair Holvey
170	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
181	Rep. Bonamici
188	Smith
198	Scott Barrie, Oregon Homebuilders Association
206	Rep. Riley
212	Chair Holvey recesses the meeting at 7:22 p.m. Reconvenes at 7:23 adjourns the meeting at 7:24 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2498, -3 amendments, staff, 6 pp
- B. HB 3242, -1 amendments, staff, 83 pp
- C. HB 3242, prepared testimony and information, Jessica Adamson, 2 pp
- D. HB 2112, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp